



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR.**

CIVIL APPLICATION (CAF) NO.148 OF 2025

IN

FIRST APPEAL NO.1209 OF 2024

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, MINOR IRRIGATION, DIVISION, BULDHANA

VS

SMT. MIRABAI ISHWAR NIMKARDE AND OTHERS

*Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's orders.*

Court's or Judge's order

Mr. U.A. Gosavi, Advocate for the appellant/s
Mr. Aniket Sawal, Advocate for the respondent No.1
Ms Hemlata Dhande, AGP for the respondent-State

CORAM : SANDIPKUMAR C. MORE, J.

DATE : 21st January, 2025

1. Heard rival submissions.
2. The respondent No.1/claimant is seeking withdrawal of amount of Rs.30,59,244/- deposited by the appellant/acquiring body towards compensation with the Land Acquisition, Resettlement and Rehabilitation Authority, Nagpur in Reference Case No.1019/AMT/BLD/2022 along with interest.
3. The learned counsel for the appellant/acquiring body is not having any objection for such withdrawal.
4. As such, the respondent No.1 is permitted to withdraw the entire amount of compensation along with interest accrued thereon till date on filing application before the Land Acquisition, Resettlement and Rehabilitation Authority Nagpur and on usual undertaking to the satisfaction of that authority.

5. The application is **disposed of**.

FIRST APPEAL NO.1209 OF 2024

6. Heard.
7. **Admit.**
8. Call R & P.
9. Preparation of paper book is dispensed with.

(SANDIPKUMAR C. MORE, J.)